





VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Sheila Williams during the course of her July 28,
2016 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondent has violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the

“Act”) as follows:

(n That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)}(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(pX1)
(2014).

(2) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in deposition of general construction or demolition debris or clean
construction or demolition debris, a violation of Section 21(p)(7) of the Act, 415 ILCS
521(p)7) (2014).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2014), Respondent is
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

viblations identified above, for a total of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00). If Respondentelects

not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty specified above shall be
due and payable no later than October 17, 2016, unless otherwise provided by order of the lllinois
Pollution Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2014), and if the lilinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,

Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the Illinoi‘s Environmental
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Protec;tion,Agency and the lllinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed
in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation. |

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2014), if Respondent fails
to petition or elects not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the lllinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondent shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
lllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondent from the date payment is due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondent in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.















[LLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. BOX 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 627549276 * (217) 782-3397
Bruce RAUNER, GOVERNOR ALEC MESSINA, ACTING DIRECTOR

NARRATIVE INSPECTION REPORT

Date: July 28, 2016 Inspector:_Sheila Williams
Site Code: 0030055075  County:_Alexander

Site Name: Cairo/Maupin - Manker
Time: 12:06 P.M. — 12:26 P.M.

GENERAL REMARKS

On July 28, 2016, I conducted an inspection at the Cairo/Maupin-Manker site which is located
at the juncture of Jefferson Avenue and 2™ Street in Cairo. The previous inspection was
conducted on October 29, 2015 at which tinle approximately 30 cubic yards of waste were
observed to be open dumped. It is apparent additional waste brought to the site has increased
this amount by about 330 cubic yards. Apparent violations pertain to open dumping resulting in
litter and the deposition of construction/demolition debris; and conducting waste operations
without a permit. No one else was present during the inspection.

The observed waste was present to the west of the building. A dumpster with “MOSLEY”
spray painted on it as well as other waste was easily seen from Jefferson Avenue (photo 001). A
GMC Jimmy SUV with a license plate sticker that expired February of 2015 is shown in photos
002 and 003. Multiple yellow bags were present (photos 001, 003-007, 010, and 011). A dark
substance could be seen through some of the yellow bags (photo 003, 005-007). Photo 003
depicts a very dark stain on the ground that appears to have originated from several yellow bags.
The following phrases were hand written on some of the yellow bags: “CAPT BUCK LAY 7-5-
167, “OILY RAGS BOAT 877, “XLG BOAT 877, and “OILY TRASH...JACKY O’NEAL”
(photos 004, 005, 007). Photo 008 shows a trailer with no license plate, a bucket holding water,
a plastic bag containing a pillow and other debris. Photo 014 was taken of a box with a label that
read: “TO: ACL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, M/V DAVE EVANS, 14614 OHIO RIVER
LEVEE RD, CAIRO, IL, 62914. Other wastes included, but were not limited to, cardboard,
pallets, large filters, a variety of plastics, plywood, mattress/box springs, plastic barrels — one

labeled “AQUACLEAN"-construction/demolition debris, and general refuse.
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Cairo/Maupin - Manker
#0030055075 — Alexander County
Not to Scale / Locations are Approximate
7/28/2016
The aerial photograph is historical in nature and not necessarily an accurate depiction of wastes at the site at the time of the inspection.




































